Glass Lewis Additional Terms:

The following additional product terms apply when the Client purchases access to any Diligent Service that includes or facilitates access to any products and services offered by Glass, Lewis & Co. and/or its Affiliates ("Glass Lewis"):

 Client acknowledges and agrees that Client and any Users' use of any Glass Lewis products or services shall be governed by the terms set out at <u>https://www.glasslewis.com/salesterms-and-conditions/</u> ("Licensor Terms"), and Client agrees to comply with such terms.
For the avoidance of doubt, Diligent and its Affiliates act solely as a reseller with regard to any Glass Lewis products and services, and Diligent and its Affiliates are not the owner or provider of such products and services. Diligent shall invoice Client for such products and services, but Client's rights and remedies with respect to such products and services shall be solely as set forth in the Licensor Terms.